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MODEL / MODÈLE / MODELO # AIO250RW, AIO400RW, AIO800RW, AIO800EW

PACKAGE CONTENTS

 Part  

 A  

 B  

 C  

 D  

 E  

Description

tank with cover

seat with lid

tank-to-bowl 
connection kit

bowl bolt caps

wax ring & 
floor hardware

Quantity

1

1

1

G  tank lever 1

1

 F

bowl

1

2

 WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS 

PREPARATION

F

D

G

C

 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

A

1

B

E

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer service department
at 1-800-443-1410, 9 a.m.-5:30 p.m., EST, Monday-Friday.  

COMPLETE TOILET KIT
KIT DE TOILETTE COMPLET (page 5)

JUEGO COMPLETO DE INODORO (página 10)

Before beginning installation of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package contents list 
and diagram above. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble, install or operate the product. 
Contact customer service for replacement parts.

Estimated Assembly Time: 60 minutes

Tools Required for Assembly and Installation (not included): Toilet Water Supply Line, Adjustable Wrench, 
Putty Knife, Flathead Screwdriver, Hacksaw, Carpenters Level.

• Handle with care. Vitreous chinaware is glass-like with sharp edges if broken. Do not drop, handle roughly or 
overtighten bolts.

• Risk of hazardous gases. If new toilet is not installed immediately, temporarily plug floor flange hole with a towel 
(or cover) to block sewer gases from escaping.

• Observe local plumbing and building codes.

Remove Old Toilet

• Turn off water supply and flush tank completely. Towel or sponge remaining water from tank and bowl.

• Disconnect and remove old water supply line.

• Remove tank from bowl by removing old tank-to-bowl hardware. 

• Remove bowl from floor by removing bolt caps and floor bolt nuts.

• Remove floor bolts from toilet flange and clean old wax, putty and sealant from base area. 
(Temporarily plug floor flange with a towel or cover to block sewer gases from escaping.)

• NOTE: MOUNTING SURFACE MUST BE CLEAN AND LEVEL BEFORE NEW TOILET IS INSTALLED.

MODÈLE # AIO250RW, AIO400RW, AIO800RW, AIO800EW
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Install Wax Ring (F)

• Turn toilet bowl upside down 
onto a towel or cushioned 
surface. With the rounded 
(tapered) end of the ring 
facing the toilet, place the 
wax ring around the raised 
outlet ring of the bowl, and 
press firmly enough so the 
wax ring adheres to the bowl.

Install Floor Bolts (D)

• Insert new floor bolts into the floor 
flange with bolt heads down and 
threaded ends facing up (use plastic 
retaining washers to hold bolts in 
full-length, upright position).

• Bolts should be parallel to wall and 6 
inches apart.

WAX RING 

Floor Bolts
Toilet
Flange

Floor Bolts
Toilet
Flange

• Unplug waste opening in floor flange. Gently 
place toilet bowl (right side up) in position with 
the floor bolts protruding up through the holes 
in the base of the toilet bowl. level as it is 
lowered onto the floor flange.)

• Once bowl is in position, press down with a 
slight twisting motion on the top center of the 
bowl eventually applying full body weight to 
evenly compress the wax ring creating a 
water-tight seal. back-and-forth as this may 
break the seal.)

• Make sure the bowl is as level as possible. 
It may be necessary to use small wedges 
(shims) under the edge of the bowl due to 
slight variations in vitreous chinaware or 
uneven floors. (Bowl should be firmly seated 
on the floor, so it does not wobble or rock.)

Position Toilet Bowl on Floor Flange (D)

4

3

2

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

“THIS SIDE UP”

Secure Bowl to Floor (E,F)
• Place plastic retaining washers 

(Note: “THIS SIDE UP” on plastic disc), 
metal washers and nuts on floor bolts. 
Alternately tighten nuts until bowl is 
firmly seated on floor.

• DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN NUTS 
BECAUSE VITREOUS CHINA CAN 
EASILY CRACK OR CHIP.   

• Pour water into bowl to prevent the 
escape of sewer gases.

• Using a hacksaw, cut off excess length 
of floor bolts so bolt caps will fit (leave 
no more than 1/4-in length above nuts). 
Place bolt caps over bolts and press 
down for secure fit.

Bolt

Brass
Washer

Brass
Washer

Rubber
Sealing
Gasket

Hex
Nut

Oval
Metal
Washer

Wing Nut

Rubber
Washer

Install Tank (A,D)
• Place brass washer followed by rubber washer onto bolt. 

Insert bolt with washers through hole inside the tank.
• Place brass washer followed by hex nut onto bolt protruding 

from bottom of tank. Tighten hex nut to create a proper and 
secure seal.

• Attach rubber sealing gasket to center drain hole under tank.
• Gently place tank on bowl with bolts protruding out underneath.
• Place oval metal washer followed by wing nut onto the 

protruding bolt.
• Tighten wing nut enough so that the tank sits flat on the bowl.
• Make sure the toilet tank is parallel to the wall and straight on 

the bowl.

• CAUTION: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN NUTS. 
SEVERE DAMAGE MAY OCCUR.

Install Your Tank Lever Handle (G)

• Turn clockwise to remove plastic nuts from the lever arm.
• Insert lever arm through the hole on the left side of tank. Screw the plastic 

nut counterclockwise to tighten it. 
• Hook the chain onto the lever.With the lever at rest,the chain should only be 

long enough for flapper to close. 

Note: Some models come with 
handles already installed

Water Supply Line

• Connect the water supply line (not included) between the tank 
and shut-off valve.

• Tighten the tank connection coupling nut ¼ turn beyond hand 
tight. (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN THE TANK CONNECTION.)

• Turn on supply valve and allow tank to fill.
• Check for leakage at all connections and tighten or correct 

as needed.

5

8

7

6
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• Place the seat on the toilet, aligning the holes of the seat with the 
holes in the back of the toilet bowl.

• Insert the screw through the holes and secure it with the nut from 
the bottom of toilet, with the nut’s tapered end on top.

• Secure nut from the bottom of toilet, use a regular screwdriver to 
tighten the fit. (See Picture)

 CAUTION: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN THE SCREW AS IT MAY 
CAUSE DAMAGE ON SEAT.

• Push the decorative cap down.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

9
Toilet Seat Installation Instructions

TOILET CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Your new toilet is made of stain-, acid- and abrasion-resistant vitreous china.  Clean the outside surface with mild soap, 
warm water and a soft cloth. On stubborn stains use a powdered detergent and damp sponge or nylon scouring pad. 
Never use abrasive scouring powders, cleansers or pads because they will scratch, damage and dull the surface. 
WARNING: DO NOT USE IN-TANK CLEANERS. Products containing chlorine (calcium hypochlorite) can seriously 
damage tank fittings potentially causing leaks, excessive water use and property damage. The manufacturer shall not be 
responsible or liable for any tank fitting damage caused by the use of cleaners containing chlorine (calcium hypochlorite).

TOILET SEAT CARE AND MAINTENANCE

When cleaning your toilet seat, wash it with mild soapy water. Rinse seat thoroughly with clean water and dry with a soft 
cloth. Avoid detergents, disinfectants or cleaning products in aerosol cans. NEVER use abrasive scouring powders on 
your seat. Some bathroom chemicals and cosmetics may cause damage to the seat’s finish, so test your cleaning 
solution on an inconspicuous area before applying to the entire surface.

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

The manufacturer provides a LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY for its vitreous china plumbing fixtures to be free of 
manufacturing defects in material and workmanship. This warranty is not transferable.

The manufacturer, at its election, may repair, replace or make appropriate adjustments where inspection discloses any 
such defects occurring in normal usage.

No warranty is given for installation mistakes, water damage or misuse. For a long-lasting finish, take care in maintaining 
the product.

The manufacturer’s obligation shall be limited to such repair and or replacement. Purchaser shall be responsible for all 
shipping charges for returned product. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights that vary 
from state to state.

To obtain warranty service, contact 1-800-443-1410.                                                                                    Printed in China
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CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

Pièce

A  

B  

C  

D  

E  

Description

réservoir avec couvercle

siège avec couvercle

kit de raccord 
réservoir-à-cuvette

cache-boulons de 
la cuvette

anneau en cire 
et visserie de sol

Quantité

1

1

1

G  levier de lèchement 1

1

F

cuvette

1

2

AVERTISSEMENTS ET MISES EN GARDE

PRÉPARATION

F

D

G

C

A

B

E

KIT DE TOILETTE COMPLET

Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner chez le détaillant, contactez le service 
clientèle au numéro 1 800-443-1410, entre 9 h et 17 h 30, HNE, du lundi au vendredi. 

• Manipulez avec précaution. Si on la casse, la porcelaine vitrifiée est comme le verre avec des bords acérés. 
Ne laissez pas tomber ou manipulez brusquement et ne serrez pas trop les boulons. 

• Risque de gaz dangereux. Si on n’installe pas la nouvelle toilette immédiatement, bouchez temporairement le 
trou de la bride de sol avec un torchon (ou le couvercle) pour bloquer l’échappement de gaz d’égout. 

• Respectez les codes locaux de plomberie et de construction.

Avant de commencer l’installation du produit, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes. Comparez les 
pièces avec la liste du contenu de l'emballage et le schéma ci-dessus. En cas de pièces manquantes ou 
endommagées, ne tentez pas d’assembler, d’installer ou d’utiliser le produit. Contactez le service clientèle pour 
obtenir des pièces de rechange.

Temps approximatif de montage : 60 minutes

Outils requis pour assemblage et installation (non inclus) : Tuyau d’arrivé d’eau de la toilette, clé ajustable, couteau 
à mastic, tournevis à tête plate, scie à métaux, niveau à bulle.

MODÈLE # AIO250RW, AIO400RW, AIO800RW, AIO800EW
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Installez les boulons de sol (D)

2

3

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

Boulons 
de sol Bride de

toilette

ANNEAU
EN CIRE

Enlevez la vieille toilette
1

• Coupez l’arrivé d’eau et vidangez complètement le réservoir. Essuyez l’eau qui reste dans le 
réservoir ou la cuvette avec un torchon ou une éponge.

• Débranchez et enlevez le vieux tuyau d’arrivé d’eau.

• Enlevez le réservoir de la cuvette en enlevant la vieille visserie réservoir-à-cuvette.

• Enlevez la cuvette du sol en enlevant les cache-boulons et les boulons de sol.

• Enlevez les boulons de sol de la bride de la toilette et nettoyez la vieille cire, le vieux mastic et 
le vieux matériau d’étanchéité autour du socle.  (Bouchez temporairement la bride de plancher 
avec un torchon ou le couvercle pour bloquer l’échappement des gaz d’égout).

• REMARQUE : LA SURFACE D’INSTALLATION DOIT ÊTRE PROPRE ET À NIVEAU AVANT 
D’INSTALLER LA NOUVELLE TOILETTE.

• Insérez les nouveaux boulons de sol 
dans la bride de sol avec la tête 
tournée vers le bas et l’extrémité 
fileté tournée vers le haut (utilisez les 
rondelles de montage en plastique 
pour tenir les boulons en position 
droite pleine longueur).

• Les boulons doivent être parallèles 
au mur et à 15 cm (6 po) d’intervalle.

Installez l’anneau en cire (F)

• Renversez la cuvette de toilette sur 
une serviette ou sur une surface 
rembourrée. L’extrémité arrondie 
(effilée) de l’anneau faisant face à la 
toilette, placez l’anneau en cire 
autour de l’anneau soulevé 
d'évacuation de la cuvette et 
appuyez assez fermement pour que 
l’anneau en cire adhère à la cuvette.
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“THIS SIDE UP”
(HAUT)

• Placez les rondelles de montage en 
plastique (Remarque : « THIS SIDE 
UP » (HAUT) sur le disque en 
plastique), les rondelles métalliques 
et les écrous sur les boulons de sol. 
Serrez les écrous en alternant 
jusqu’à ce que la cuvette soit 
fermement assise sur le sol.

• NE SERREZ PAS TROP LES 
ÉCROUS, CAR LA PORCELAINE 
VITRIFIÉE SE CRAQUE OU 
S’ÉBRÈCHE FACILEMENT.

• Versez de l’eau dans la cuvette pour 
empêcher l’échappement de gaz 
d’égout.

• Avec une scie à métaux, coupez 
l’excès de boulons de sol pour 
pouvoir poser les protège-boulons 
(ne laissez pas plus de 6 mm (1/4 
po) au dessus des écrous). Placez 
les protège-boulons sur les boulons 
et appuyez pour qu’ils aillent bien.

• Débranchez l’ouverture d’évacuation dans la 
bride de sol. Placez doucement la cuvette, 
bon côté tourné vers le haut, en place avec 
les boulons de sol sortant des trous du socle 
de la cuvette. (Gardez la cuvette à niveau 
quand elle est baissée sur la bride de sol.)

• Une fois la cuvette en place, pressez avec un 
léger mouvement tournant sur le milieu du 
dessus de la cuvette, appuyant finalement de 
tout son poids pour compresser l’anneau en 
cire de façon uniforme, créant un sceau 
étanche. (Ne faites pas balancer d'avant en 
arrière, car cela peut faire casser le sceau.)

• Assurez-vous que la cuvette est aussi à 
niveau que possible. Il sera peut-être 
nécessaire d’utiliser des petites cales sous le 
bord de la cuvette du fait de variations légères 
dans la porcelaine vitrifiée ou si le sol n’est 
pas à niveau. (La cuvette doit être fermement 
assise sur le sol, pour qu’elle n’oscille ou ne 
vacille pas.)

Fixez la cuvette au sol (E,F)
5

Boulons
de sol Bride de toilette

Placez la cuvette de toilette sur la bride de sol (D)

4

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
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Boulon

Rondelle en laiton

Rondelle 
en laiton

Joint 
d’étanchéité 
en caoutchouc

Écrou 
hexagonal

Rondelle 
métallique 
ovale

Écrou à oreilles

Rondelle en 
caoutchouc

Installez le réservoir (A,D)
• Placez la rondelle en laiton suivie de la 

rondelle en caoutchouc sur le boulon. Faites 
passer le boulon avec les rondelles dans le 
trou à l’intérieur du réservoir.

• Placez la rondelle en laiton suivie de l’écrou 
hexagonal sur le boulon qui sort du fond du 
réservoir. Serrez l’écrou hexagonal pour créer 
un sceau adéquat et sécuritaire.

• Attachez le joint de scellement au trou de 
drainage central sous le réservoir.

• Placez doucement le réservoir sur la cuvette 
avec les boulons saillants en dessous.

• Placez la rondelle métallique ovale suivie de 
l’écrou à ailettes sur le boulon saillant.

• Serrez suffisamment l’écrou à ailettes pour 
que le réservoir soit placé à plat sur la cuvette.

• Assurez-vous que le réservoir est parallèle au 
mur et droit sur la cuvette.

• MISE EN GARDE : NE SERREZ PAS TROP 
LES ÉCROUS. DES DOMMAGES SÉVÈRES 
PEUVENT S’ENSUIVRE.

Installez la poignée du
levier du réservoir (G)

• Tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour 
enlever les écrous en plastique du bras de la poignée.

• Passez le bras de la poignée au travers du trou sur le côté 
gauche du réservoir. Vissez l’écrou en plastique dans le 
sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre pour le serrer. 

• Accrochez la chaîne à la poignée. La poignée reposée, la 
chaîne ne devrait pas être assez longue pour que le clapet 
se ferme.

Tuyau d’arrivé d’eau

• Branchez le tuyau d’arrivé d’eau (non compris) entre le 
réservoir et la vanne d’arrêt.

• Une fois l’écrou de raccord du réservoir serré à la main, 
serrez-le de 1/4 de tour supplémentaire. (NE SERREZ PAS 
TROP LE RACCORD DE RÉSERVOIR.)

• Ouvrez la vanne d’alimentation et laissez se remplir le 
réservoir.

• Vérifiez les fuites à tous les raccords et serrez ou corrigez 
|si nécessaire.

8

7

6

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

Note : Quelques modèles viennent 
avec des traitements déjà installés
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INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

SOIN ET ENTRETIEN DE LA TOILETTE 

Cette nouvelle toilette est fabriquée en porcelaine vitrifiée qui résiste aux taches, à l’acide et à l’abrasion. Nettoyez la 
surface extérieure avec un savon doux, de l’eau tiède et un chiffon doux. Sur les tâches difficiles, utilisez un détergent en 
poudre avec une éponge humide ou un tampon à récurer en nylon. N’utilisez jamais de poudre à récurer, de produits ou 
de tampons abrasifs qui peuvent rayer, endommager ou dépolir la surface. AVERTISSEMENT : N’UTILISEZ PAS DE 
PRODUITS DE NETTOYAGE DANS LE RÉSERVOIR. Les produits contenant du chlore (calcium hypochlorite) peuvent 
fortement endommager les raccords du réservoir, et peuvent causer des fuites, une consommation d’eau excessive et 
des dommages. Le fabricant ne sera pas responsable des dommages causés aux raccords du réservoir par l’utilisation 
de produits de nettoyage contenant du chlore (calcium hypochlorite).

SOIN ET ENTRETIEN DU SIÈGE DE LA TOILETTE 

Lavez à l’eau et au savon doux pour nettoyer le siège de la toilette. Rincez soigneusement le siège à l’eau propre et 
sécher avec un chiffon souple. Évitez les détergents, les désinfectants ou les produits de nettoyage en pulvérisateur 
aérosol. N’utilisez JAMAIS  des poudres à récurer abrasives sur le siège. Certains produits chimiques pour salles de 
bains et cosmétiques peuvent endommager le fini du siège; testez la solution de nettoyage sur un endroit caché avant 
d’appliquer sur la surface tout entière.

GARANTIE À VIE LIMITÉE

Le fabricant fournit une GARANTIE À VIE LIMITÉE garantissant que ses appareils de plomberie en porcelaine vitrifiée 
sont exempts de vices de fabrication et de façon. Cette garantie n’est pas transférable.
Le fabricant peut, à sa discrétion, réparer, remplacer ou fournir les ajustements appropriés en cas de défauts apparents 
suite à une inspection et ayant lieu durant une utilisation normale.
Aucune garantie n’est donnée pour les erreurs d’installation, les dégâts des eaux ou une mauvaise utilisation. Pour un fini 
durable, prendre soin d'entretenir le produit.
L’obligation du fabricant est limitée à la réparation ou au remplacement. L’acheteur sera responsable des frais 
d'expédition du produit renvoyé. Cette garantie vous octroie des droits spécifiques, et d’autres droits pouvant varier d’une 
province à l’autre peuvent également exister.
Pour obtenir des réparations dans le cadre de la garantie, appelez le 1-800-443-1410.                            Imprimé en Chine

• Placez le siège sur la toilette, alignant les trous du siège avec les 
trous dans le dos de la cuvette de toilette.

• Passez la vis dans les trous et fixez-l'avec l'écrou du bas de la 
toilette, avec l'extrémité conique de l'écrou sur le dessus.

• L'écrou bloqué du bas de la toilette, utilisent un tournevis régulier 
pour serrer l'ajustement. (Voir l'Image)

 ATTENTION : NE TROP SERREZ PAS LA VIS COMME ELLE 
PEUT ENDOMMAGER SUR LE SIÈGE.

• Abaissez le chapeau décoratif.

Instructions d'Installation de Siège de Toilette
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CONTENIDO DEL EMPAQUE

Pieza

A  

B  

C  

D  

E  

Descripción

tanque con tapa

asiento con tapa

kit de conexión 
del tanque a la taza

capuchones de pernos 
de la taza

aro de cera 
y accesorios para piso

Cantidad

1

1

1

G  palanca del tanque 1

1

F

taza

1

2

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

PREPARACIÓN

F

D

G

C

A

B

E

JUEGO COMPLETO DE
INODORO

¿Tiene preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de regresar al distribuidor, llame a nuestro 
departamento de servicio al cliente al 1-800-443-1410, de 9 a.m. a 5:30 p.m., hora del Este, de lunes a viernes.

• Manipule con cuidado. La porcelana vítrea es similar al vidrio con bordes afilados cuando se rompe. No deje 
caer, ni manipule con rudeza ni apriete demasiado los pernos.

• Riesgo de gases peligrosos. Si el nuevo inodoro no se instala inmediatamente, tapone el agujero de la brida del 
piso temporalmente con una toalla (o cubra) para evitar que escapen los gases del alcantarillado.

• Cumpla con la normativa local de plomería y construcción.

Antes de comenzar la instalación del producto, cerciórese de que todas las piezas estén presentes. Compare las 
piezas con la lista de contenido del empaque y con el diagrama superior. Si falta una pieza o está dañada, no 
intente ensamblar, instalar ni hacer funcionar el producto. Contacte el servicio al cliente para las piezas de 
reemplazo.

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 60 minutos

Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje y la instalación (no se incluyen): Tubería de suministro de agua para 
el inodoro, llave ajustable, espátula para masilla, destornillador plano, segueta, nivel de carpintero.

MODELO # AIO250RW, AIO400RW, AIO800RW, AIO800EW
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Coloque los pernos de piso (D)

2

3

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

Pernos 
de piso Brida del 

inodoro

ARO DE
CERA

Retire el inodoro viejo
1

• Cierre el suministro de agua y descargue el tanque completamente. Absorba con una toalla 
o esponja el agua remanente del tanque y la taza.

• Desconecte y retire la tubería vieja de suministro de agua.

• Separe el tanque de la taza retirando  los accesorios de conexión viejos del tanque a la taza.

• Retire la taza del piso quitando los capuchones de los pernos y las tuercas para pernos 
del piso.

• Retire los pernos de la brida de piso del inodoro y limpie la cera vieja, la masilla y el sellador 
del área de la base. (Tapone temporalmente la brida de piso con una toalla o cúbrala para 
evitar que escapen los gases del alcantarillado).

• NOTA: LA SUPERFICIE DE MONTAJE DEBERÁ ESTAR LIMPIA Y NIVELADA ANTES 
DE INSTALAR UN NUEVO INODORO.

• Inserte los nuevos pernos de piso 
en la brida del inodoro con las 
cabezas de los tornillos hacia abajo 
y los extremos roscados orientados 
hacia arriba (utilice arandelas 
plásticas de retención para sostener 
los pernos en toda su longitud y en 
posición recta). 

• Los pernos deben estar paralelos a 
la pared y con una separación de 
15,2 cm.

Instale el aro de cera (F)

• Invierta la taza del inodoro sobre 
una toalla o una superficie 
acolchada.  Con el extremo 
redondeado (cónico) del aro 
orientado hacia el inodoro, coloque 
el aro de cera alrededor del aro 
elevado de salida de la taza y 
presione firmemente lo suficiente 
para que el aro se adhiera a la taza.

MODÈLE # AIO250RW, AIO400RW, AIO800RW, AIO800EW

MODELO # AIO250RW, AIO400RW, AIO800RW, AIO800EW
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“THIS SIDE UP”
(ESTE LADO HACIA ARRIBA)

• Coloque las arandelas plásticas de 
retención (Nota: “THIS SIDE UP” 
(ESTE LADO HACIA ARRIBA) en el 
disco plástico), arandelas de metal y 
tuercas en los pernos de piso. 
Apriete las tuercas alternativamente 
hasta que la taza esté firmemente 
asentada en el piso.

• NO APRIETE DEMASIADO LAS 
TUERCAS PORQUE LA 
PORCELANA VÍTREA PUEDE 
RAJARSE O ASTILLARSE 
FÁCILMENTE.

• Vierta agua en la taza para evitar 
que se escapen los gases del 
alcantarillado.

• Utilizando una segueta, corte el 
excedente de los pernos de piso de 
modo que los capuchones de los 
pernos encajen adecuadamente (no 
deje más de 6,4 mm de excedente 
sobre las tuercas). Coloque los 
capuchones sobre los pernos y 
presione hacia abajo para obtener 
un ajuste seguro.

• Retire el tapón de la abertura en la brida del 
piso.  Coloque la taza del inodoro 
cuidadosamente (con la orientación 
adecuada) en posición con los pernos del piso 
sobresaliendo a través de los agujeros de la 
base de la taza del inodoro.  (Mantenga el 
inodoro nivelado a medida que lo baja 
sobre la brida del piso.)

• Una vez que la taza esté en su posición, 
presione hacia abajo con un ligero 
movimiento de torsión en la parte superior 
central de la taza eventualmente aplicando 
todo el peso del cuerpo para comprimir 
uniformemente el aro de cera, creando un 
sello hermético.  (No balancee la taza hacia 
atrás y hacia adelante ya que ello podría 
romper el sello.)

• Verifique que la taza esté tan nivelada como 
sea posible. Puede que sea necesario utilizar 
cuñas pequeñas (calzas) bajo el borde de la 
taza debido a las ligeras variaciones en la 
porcelana vítrea o en los pisos disparejos. 
(La taza deberá estar firmemente asentada 
sobre el piso, de modo que no se tambalee 
ni se balancee). 

Fije la taza al piso (E, F)
5

Pernos
de piso Brida del inodoro

Coloque la taza del inodoro en la brida del piso (D)

4

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

MODÈLE # AIO250RW, AIO400RW, AIO800RW, AIO800EW

MODELO # AIO250RW, AIO400RW, AIO800RW, AIO800EW

 

 



13

Perno

Arandela de latón

Arandela 
de latón

Empaquetadura 
selladora de
caucho

Tuerca 
hexagonal

Arandela 
ovalada 
de metal

Tuerca mariposa

Arandela 
de caucho

Instalación del tanque (A, D)
• Coloque la arandela de latón seguida de la 

arandela de caucho en el perno.  Inserte el perno 
con las arandelas a través del agujero dentro 
del tanque.

• Coloque la arandela de latón seguida de la 
tuerca hexagonal en el perno que sobresale del 
fondo del tanque. Apriete la tuerca hexagonal 
para crear un sello adecuado y seguro.

• Fije la empaquetadura selladora de caucho en el 
agujero central de desagüe debajo del tanque. 

• Coloque cuidadosamente el tanque en la taza 
con los pernos que sobresalgan desde abajo. 

• Coloque la arandela ovalada de metal seguida 
de la tuerca mariposa en el perno que sobresale. 

• Apriete la tuerca mariposa lo suficiente para que 
el tanque descanse de forma plana sobre la taza. 

• Compruebe que el tanque del inodoro esté 
paralelo a la pared y verticalmente sobre la taza.

• PRECAUCIÓN: NO APRIETE DEMASIADO 
LAS TUERCAS. PUEDE OCURRIR UN 
DAÑO GRAVE.

Instale la palanca del
tanque (G)

• Gire en el sentido horario para retirar las tuercas plásticas 
del brazo de la palanca. 

•  Inserte el brazo de la palanca a través del agujero en la 
parte izquierda del tanque.  Atornille la tuerca plástica en el 
sentido antihorario para apretarla. 

• Conecte la cadena a la palanca. Con la palanca en 
descanso, la cadena debe ser sólo lo suficientemente larga 
para que el tapón cierre.

Tubería de suministro de agua

• Conecte la tubería de suministro de agua (no se incluye) 
entre el tanque y la llave de paso.

• Apriete la tuerca de acople de la conexión del tanque 1/4 
de vuelta más que el ajuste manual. (NO APRIETE 
DEMASIADO LA CONEXIÓN DEL TANQUE.)

• Abra la válvula de suministro y deje que se llene el tanque.

• Revise todas las conexiones para cerciorarse de que no 
haya fugas y apriete o corrija según sea necesario. 

8

7

6

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

Nota: Algunos modelos vienen
con las manijas instaladas ya
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9

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO DEL INODORO

Su nuevo inodoro está elaborado con porcelana vítrea resistente a las manchas, ácidos y abrasión.  Limpie la superficie 
exterior con jabón suave, agua tibia y un paño delicado. Para las manchas persistentes utilice un detergente en polvo y 
una esponja mojada o una almohadilla de nailon para restregar. Nunca utilice polvos abrasivos para restregar, 
limpiadores o almohadillas porque rayan, dañan y opacan la superficie. ADVERTENCIA: NO UTILICE LIMPIADORES 
PARA DENTRO DEL TANQUE. Los productos que contienen cloro (hipoclorito de calcio) pueden dañar seriamente las 
conexiones del tanque y pueden causar fugas potenciales, uso excesivo de agua y daño a la propiedad. El fabricante no 
será responsable ni tendrá obligación alguna en caso de daño a las conexiones del tanque que haya sido causado por el 
uso de limpiadores que contengan cloro (hipoclorito de calcio).

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO DEL ASIENTO

Cuando limpie el asiento del inodoro, lávelo con agua jabonosa suave. Enjuague a fondo el asiento con agua limpia y 
séquelo con un paño suave. Evite los detergentes, desinfectantes o productos limpiadores en envases de aerosol. 
NUNCA utilice polvos abrasivos para restregar el asiento. Algunos productos químicos y cosméticos para el baño 
pueden dañar el acabado del asiento, de modo que pruebe la solución de limpieza en un área poco visible antes de 
aplicarla a la totalidad de la superficie. 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA

El fabricante otorga una GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA y afirma que sus instalaciones fijas de plomería en porcelana 
vítrea están desprovistas de defectos de fabricación en materiales y mano de obra. Esta garantía no es transferible.
El fabricante, a su discreción, puede reparar, reemplazar o hacer los ajustes adecuados cuando la inspección revele que 
los defectos en cuestión hayan ocurrido durante el uso normal.
No se otorga garantía alguna sobre los errores en la instalación, daño ocasionado por el agua o uso inadecuado. Para 
un acabado duradero, cuide de proporcionar el adecuado mantenimiento al producto.
La obligación del fabricante se limita a tales reparaciones o reemplazo. El comprador será responsable de todos los 
cargos por envío o devolución del producto. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, pero usted puede 
gozar de otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro.
Para obtener servicio en garantía, contacte el 1-800-443-1410.                                                                 Impreso en China

• Colocar la tapa sobre el inodoro, alinear los agujeros de la tapa 
con los agujeros de trás del inodoro

• Introduzca el tornillo através de los agujeros y seguralo abajo del
inodoro con la tuerca, posicionando el lado afilado de la tuerca 
en cima.

• Segurar la tuerca abajo del inodoro, usar desatornillador para 
prietar las tuercas. (Ver Ilustración)

 PRECAUTIÓN NO APRIETE LAS TUERCAS MÁS DE LA
CUENTA. ESTO PUEDE CAUSAR DANO EN LA TAPA

• Cerrar la capa decorativa

Instalación de la Tapa del Inodoro
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